



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONG DENG,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 200, 2023
Appellant,)
v.) On Appeal from the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware
HK XU DING CO., LIMITED,)
) C.A. NO. N21J-04630-AML
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BERGER HARRIS LLP

John G. Harris, Esq. (I.D. No. 4017)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 facsimile
jharris@bergerharris.com

OF COUNSEL:

AFN Law, PLLC
Angus F. Ni
506 2nd Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA, 98104
(646) 543-7294
angus@afnlegal.com

Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming

Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Question Presented.....8

 II. Scope of Review.....8

 III. Merits of Argument.....8

 A. The Statutes At Issue8

 B. The Plain Language Of The Statutes Provides For
 Attachment Without Physical Seizure11

 C. The Trial Court Itself Recognized That § 8-112’s *Itself*
 Allows Attachment Without Physical Seizure; The Addition
 Of A Reference To § 8-112 In § 324(a) Does Not Change
 That.12

 D. The Trial Court’s Textual Reading Erroneously Read Section
 8-112’s Reference To Section 169 Out Of Existence.....14

 E. The Trial Court’s Legal Reasoning For Overlooking Section
 169 Was Erroneous17

 F. The Trial Court’s Erred In Relying On The Legislative
 Synopsis And Legislative History21

 i. The statutory text is unambiguous; the court erred
 in injecting legislative history into the textual
 analysis21

ii.	Assuming the text is ambiguous, the legislative history the trial court cited does not support its statutory interpretation.....	23
iii.	The actual, extensive history behind Section 8-112 supports Plaintiff’s reading—that physical seizure is not required.....	26
iv.	The Synopsis Does Not Require Physical Attachment Of A Delaware Corporation’s Shares.....	30
v.	The Trial Court’s Policy Rationale Was Wrong Too.....	33
G.	The Caselaw Is Unanimously Against Physical Seizure	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
 <u>EXHIBITS</u>		
	EXHIBIT A – C.A. No. N21J-04630-AML - Memorandum Opinion and Order dated May 8, 2023	1
	APPENDIX A001-0105.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	22
<i>Baker v. Gotz</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1381 (D. Del. 1975)	27, 28, 29
<i>Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex Cnty. v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 n.4 (1990)	8
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991)	13, 29, 30, 38
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 345 (Del. 1983).....	22
<i>Colonial School Board v. Colonial Affiliate, NCCEA/DSEA/NEA</i> , 449 A.2d 243 (Del. 1982).....	34
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 2021 WL 12980 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> 24 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	10
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006).....	8
<i>F.A.S.A. Const. Corp. v. Vill. of Monroe</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 175 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	37

<i>Heitner v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 417 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 A.2d 225 (Del. 1976).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Kallop v. McAllister</i> , 678 A.2d 526 (Del. 1996).....	31
<i>Keeler v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1996), as amended (Mar. 11, 1996).....	17
<i>Nastro v. D’Onofrio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 446 n.4. (D. Conn. 2003)	38
<i>Richardson v. UPS Store</i> , 486 Mass. 126 (Mass. 2020).....	13
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	16, 33
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	20
<i>Shy v. State</i> , 459 A.2d 123 (Del. 1983).....	17
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 575 A.2d 1074 (Del. 1990).....	21, 34
<i>State Dep’t Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. Murphy</i> , 2001 WL 282817 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2001).....	24
<i>U.S. Industries, Inc. v. Gregg</i> , 540 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1976)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D. Mass. 2015).....	37
<i>Worley v. Harris</i> , 666 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37

STATUTES

6 *Del. C.* § 8-112passim

8 *Del. C.* § 169passim

8 *Del. C.* § 2012, 10, 12, 23, 24

8 *Del. C.* § 3242, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16

Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 25017

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware General Corporation Law2, 24

Delaware Uniform Commercial Code2

Uniform Stock Transfer Act27. 28
